## **Township of Millstone**

ORDINANCE NO. 24-16 INTRODUCTION DATE: 09-04-2024 ADOPTION DATE: 09-18-2024

AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE NO. 23-20 AMENDING CHAPTER II (ADMINISTRATION) PAYROLL OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MILLSTONE BY FIXING SALARY RANGES OF THE TOWNSHIP OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES IN THE TOWNSHIP OF MILLSTONE, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY.

**WHEREAS**, the Township Committee has determined that it is necessary to amend Ordinance 23-20, which established salaries and fixed compensation of certain Township Employees, by amending the salary range for the Certified Municipal Financial Officer.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Millstone, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, as follows:

**SECTION I.** Section I of Ordinance 23-20 be and is hereby amended to provide as follows: (All additions are shown in *bold italics with underlines*. The deletions are shown as *strikeovers in bold italics*).

The official designated below shall receive the annual salary range indicated, subject to the terms and conditions of employment for 2024, in accordance with the CWA Contract term January 2023 through December 2025.

TITLE Min Max

Certified Municipal Financial Officer..... \$1,000.00

\$82,000.00 \$95,000.00

**SECTION II.** The remainder of Ordinance 23-20 concerning salary ranges of Township Officials and Employees shall remain unchanged.

**SECTION III.** If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance, which shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.

**SECTION IV.** All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

**SECTION V.** This Ordinance shall become effective upon final adoption and passage according to law.

BY ORDER OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MILLSTONE.

Al Ferro, Mayor Kathleen Hart, Township Clerk